10 April 2024
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
Losses and thermal considerations on an IPOS structure with 20kW high-frequency planar transformers / LA GANGA,
Alessandro; Reyhan, Sergen; Re, Roberto; Dalbavie, Jeanne-Marie; Guglielmi, Paolo. - ELETTRONICO. - (2020).
(Intervento presentato al  convegno 2020 International Conference on Electrical Machines (ICEM))
[10.1109/ICEM49940.2020.9270944].
Original

converter adopting an IPOS structure made by n-HFT is shown
in Fig. 2.
Following this codification, the present paper proposes the
analysis of four structures named: IPOS-2, IPOS-5, IPOS-6,
IPOS-10. All IPOS configurations are considered based on
20 kW planar HFTs.
3
Fig. 2. SAB converter adopting a generic IPOS structure made by n-HFT
IV. THERMAL SIMULATION
A simple and modular heat sink is designed for an IPOS-10
structure. The heatsink material is aluminium. At full power,
the transformer’s datasheet suggests keeping the ferrite core
temperature at around 35 ◦C. The goal of the present analysis
is to evaluate the final temperature achieved by the IPOS-10
structure. Simulations in steady state condition are performed
with the software COMSOL multiphysics. The main input of
the simulation is the total power loss of the single HFT. The
HFT efficiency given by the datasheet at nominal condition
is 99.5%. All simulation data are listed in Table II. In a
simulation environment, under those conditions and without
coolant into the heatsink pipe, the IPOS-10 final temperature
is 70 ◦C. This result is consistent with Fig. 10.a) in which,
during open-circuit test, the single HFT core achieves 50 ◦C.
In consequence of this core temperature, the power rate of each
transformer is derated under 20 kW. Hence, a fluid cooling
system has be adopted.
Fig. 3. IPOS-10 thermal simulations performed into COMSOL Multiphysics.
a)IPOS-10 3D thermal simulation with 0.1 m/s; b)IPOS-10 3D thermal
simulation with 0.3 m/s; c) section view of an IPOS-10 in a thermal
simulation with 0.1 m/s; b) section view of an IPOS-10 in a thermal
simulation with 0.3 m/s.
In Fig. 3 thermal simulations with a coolant inside the
heatsink pipes are shown. All simulations assume not electrical
conductive water, as coolant, under laminar flow.
The simulation goal is to achieve a uniform temperature
distribution across the entire structure performing simulations
with different coolant speed. In Fig. 3a) and Fig. 3c) the
temperature gradient across the structure is about 10 ◦C while
the highest temperature is 44 ◦C. In Fig. 3b) and Fig. 3d) the
temperature distribution over the structure is uniform at 36 ◦C.
TABLE II
THERMAL SIMULATION DATA
IPOS-10
Parameters Symbol Value
Power transformer losses Ploss 100 W
Input liquid temperature Twa 30 C
Liquid speed uwa from 0 m/s to 0.3 m/s
Pipe diameter d 8 mm
V. POWER LOSSES EVALUATION: EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
The goal of this section is the evaluation and comparison
of the power losses between a single HFT and the IPOS-n